

r  
W.P(C)No. 344 OF 1999

ITEM No.25

Court No. 1

SECTION PIL  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Civil) No.344 of 1999@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

RISHI PRASAD MAITHANI

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

Date : 14/02/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Abha Jain,Adv.

For Respondent (s)  
Nos. 4-6 Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.  
for Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

Nos. 1-3 Ms. Rachana Srivastava,Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J  
.SP2

The petitioner herein has filed the above mentioned  
petition, inter alia, seeking expeditious adequate relief  
and compensation for the victims of earthquake. From  
time to time certain directions have been issued by this  
Court and with the result thereof, the then State of  
...2/-

Uttar Pradesh (now the State of Uttaranchal) has so far  
released a sum of Rs.18,40,67,972/- towards the relief to  
the victims of Chamoli district, whereas an amount of  
Rs.13,67,13,897/- has been released for payment to the

victims of Rudra Prayag district and further a sum of Rs.8,28,00,113/- and Rs.7,67,00,527/-, which is said to be likely to be released shortly to the districts of Chamoli and Rudra Prayag respectively. Further learned counsel appearing for the State states that the State Government shall insert an advertisement to the effect that in case any of the victims has not got any relief from the Government, he would be entitled to approach the concerned authority.

In that view of the matter nothing further is required to be done. The writ petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.SP1

(Alka Dudeja)  
Court Master

(S. Krishnan)  
Court Master